BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
REFERENCE
SECTION 518-215-100
Issue 6, March 1977
1 A2 KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEM
IDENTIFICATION AND ARRANGEMENTS
CONTENTS

Station apparatus may also include separately
mounted keys and the station portion of 4A, 5-type,
and 101-type key equipment.
.MESSAGE WAITING (MW) CONSOLES
A. 681 Selector Console
2.33 An 18-station selection MW console with
station busy (SB) lamps incorporated in the
MW buttons.
B. 781 Selector Console
2.34 A 34-station selection MW console with SB
lamps incorporated in the MW buttons .•
KEY TELEPHONE UNITS
2.35 The 400-series KTUs feature miniature
relays, transistors, diodes, etc, mounted,
except as noted, on 4- or 8-inch plug-in printed
wiring boards. All circuitry to the KTUs is carried
through contacts on the plug end of the unit.
Depending on the type KTU, there are 18, 20, or
40 contacts on the 4-inch board and 80 contacts on
the 8-inch board. The 18- and 20-contact boards
have contacts on one side of the mounting surface
only; the 40- and SO-contact boards have contacts
on both sides of the mounting surface.
Note: Contacts are numbered starting with
0, ie, 0-17, 0-19 or 0-39. On 8-inch boards
the upper and lower (A and B) contacts are
each numbered 0-39.
Fig. 1 and 2 are representative of 4- and 8-inch
printed wiring boards.
Fig. 1-Typical 4-lnch 20- or 40-Contact 400-Series
KTU
2.36 Where practical, the 11 common leads, such
as battery and ground, interrupter start (ST),
lamp flash (LF), lamp wink (LW), etc, are wired
to the same numbered contact on each KTU. This
minimizes the amount of strapping required when
adding a KTU to a system or changing from one
KTU to another.
2.37 Two KTUs in the 400 series have nonstandard
connectors:
(a) The 402A KTU (diode matrix) is not a plug-in
type unit. It is designed for screw mounting
on the lower part of the 31A apparatus mounting
of a 501- or 502-type KSU.
ISS 6, SECTION 518-215-100
Fig. 2- Typical 8-lnch SO-Contact 400-Series KTU
(b) The 412A KTU (auxiliary lamp relay circuit)
plugs into the same receptacle (KS-8586, List
32 connector) as the KS-15900, List 1 interrupter.
This unit is designed for use in panels at large
installations of 1A2 KTS apparatus where it is
desired to have all lamp functions of the system
synchronized.
2.38 Table A lists the 400-series KTUs, their
functions, size, and number of contacts.
Identification information on each KTU is covered
in Sections 518-215-400, -401, -402, and -403.
MOUNTING FACILITIES
2.39 Prewired 900-series connectors are used to
provide the mounting facilities for 400-series
KTUs. Connectors currently in use are:
• 906C (18-pin)
• 913A (20-pin)
• 914A (40-pin).
2.40 The 913A and 914A connectors are identical
in size, but differ in that the 913A connector
has only one row of 20 contacts (pins) while the
914A connector has two rows of 20 contacts (pins).
Page 7
BSP 518·215·100·i06_1977·03·07.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Oct 14, 2012 12:49:27
SECTION 518-215-100
KTU CIRCUIT FUNCTION
400B(MD)